

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

Supreme Court No. 90032

---

**MICHELLE FLESHNER,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,**

vs.

**PEPOSE VISION INSTITUTE, P.C.,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF THE ST. LOUIS AND KANSAS CITY CHAPTERS OF THE  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT FLESHNER**

---

John D. Lynn, # 30064  
Sedey Harper, P.C.  
2711 Clifton Ave.  
St. Louis, MO 63139  
Telephone: (314) 773-3566  
Facsimile: (314) 773-3615

Marie L. Gockel, # 31208  
Bratcher Gockel & Kingston, L.C.  
1935 City Center Square  
1100 Main Street  
Kansas City, MO 64196-6156  
Telephone: (816) 221-1614  
Facsimile: (816) 421-5910

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
St. Louis and Kansas City Chapters  
of the National Employment  
Lawyers Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
POINTS RELIED ON .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Exclusive Causation Standard Must Be Rejected in Cases Involving the Public Policy Tort Because it is Inconsistent With Missouri Case Law, General Tort Law, and the Goals of the Tort .....	4
II. The Exclusive Causation Standard Has Been Rejected By the Overwhelming Majority of Jurisdictions Outside Missouri in Cases Involving the Public Policy Tort .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>2715 Lemoine Ave. Corp. v. Fincom</i> , 640 A.2d 346(N.J. Super. Ct. 1994) ...	8
<i>Anderson v. Standard Register Co.</i> , 857 S.W.2d 555 (Tenn. 1993).....	3,23
<i>Beasley v. Affiliated Hosp. Products</i> , 713 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. App. 1986) .....	8
<i>Boyd v. Illinois State Police</i> , 384 F.3d 888 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) .	8,10,23
<i>Brenneke v. Dept., Veterans of Foreign Wars</i> , 984 S.W.2d 134	
(Mo. App. 1998) .....	3,10,15,16,22,23
<i>Burk v. K-Mart Corporation</i> , 770 P.2d 24 (Okla. 1989) .....	21
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hospital</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993).	4
<i>Cardwell v. American Linen Supply</i> , 843 P.2d 596 (Wyo. 1992) .....	21
<i>Carlson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998).....	7
<i>Clark v. Beverly Enterprises-Missouri</i> , 872 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. App. 1994)7,10	
<i>Clemons v. Mechanical Devices Co.</i> , 704 N.E.2d 403(Ill. 1998).....	21,25
<i>Crabtree v. Bugby</i> , 967 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	11,12,13,14,15,25
<i>Daugherty v. Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	10
<i>Donofry v. Autotote Systems, Inc.</i> , 795 A.2d 260 (N.J. Ct. App. 2001) .....	22
<i>Envirotech v. Thomas</i> , 259 S.W.3d 577, 588 (Mo. App. 2008) .....	17
<i>Faust v. Ryder Comm. Leasing and Services</i> , 954 S.W.2d 383, 389	
(Mo. App. 1997) .....	8
<i>Freed v. Manchester</i> , 331 P.2d 689 (Cal. 1958).....	22

<i>Hamid v. Kansas City Club</i> , __S.W.3d __, n.4 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	24
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 913 P.2d 377 (Wash. 1996).....	21
<i>Garrity v. Overland Sheepskin Co.</i> , 121 N.M. 710, 917 P.2d 1382 (N.M. 1996) .....	21
<i>Guy v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 79 S.W.3d 528 (Tenn. 2002).....	20
<i>Hansome v. Northwestern Cooperage Co.</i> , 679 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. banc 1984).....	11,12,13,14,15,25
<i>Jamison v. Rockaway</i> , 577 A.2d 177 (N.J. 1990).....	22
<i>Koehler v. Burlington Northern</i> , 573 S.W.2d 938, 943 (Mo. App. 1978) ...	14
<i>Kulch v. Structural Fibers, Inc.</i> , 677 N.E.2d 308 (Ohio 1996) .....	20
<i>Lynch v. Blanke Baer &amp; Bowey Krimko, Inc.</i> , 901 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. E.D.1995).....	11,14,15
<i>Martinelli v. Hopkins</i> , 787 A.2d 1158 (R.I. 2001) .....	9
<i>Melchi v. Burns Int’l.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 575 (E.D. Mich. 1984).....	22
<i>Nelson v. Productive Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 452 (Minn. 2006) .....	21
<i>Newcomb v. N.Y. Central &amp; Hudson River R.R. Co.</i> , 169 Mo. 409, 69 S.W. 348 (Mo. 1902).....	5
<i>Nisbet v. Bucher</i> , 949 S.W.2d 111 (Mo. App. 1997).....	7
<i>Palmer v. Brown</i> , 242 Kan. 893, 752 P.2d 685 (1988).....	22
<i>Phipps v. Clark Oil &amp; Ref. Corp.</i> , 408 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. 1987) .....	22
<i>Riesen v. Irwin Indus. Tool Co.</i> , 717 N.W.2d 907(Neb. 2006) .....	20

<i>Riesler v. Humane Soc. of Grand Forks</i> , 480 N.W.2d 429 (N.D. 1992).	21,25
<i>Ryan v. Dan’s Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 972 P.2d 395, 405 (Utah 1998) .....	21
<i>Shallal v. Catholic Soc. Svcs. of Wayne County</i> , 566 N.W.2d 571 (Mich. 1997) .....	22
<i>Shaw v. Titan Corp.</i> , 498 S.E.2d 696 (Vir. 1998).....	16,17
<i>Shockey v. City of Portland</i> , 837 P.2d 505 (Ore. 1992).....	22
<i>Sill v. Burlington Northern R.R.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. App 2002) .....	7
<i>Smith v. Arthur C. Baue Funeral Home</i> , 370 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. banc 1963).....	3,7,23,25
<i>Smith v. Citizens and Southern National Bank of S.C.</i> , 128 S.E.2d 112 (S.C. 1962).....	22
<i>Southwestern Bell v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	14
<i>Special Even Entertainment v. Rockefeller Center, Inc.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Diehl v. O’Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	10
<i>Teachout v. Forest City Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1998)	3,20
<i>United Mo. Bank v. Grandview</i> , 105 S.W.3d 890 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	7
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Alum. and Chem. Corp.</i> , 821 P.2d 18 (Wash. 1991) ...	21,25
<i>Winkleman v. Beloit Mem. Hosp.</i> , 483 N.W.2d 211 (Wis. 1992).....	22
